

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 06-2218:

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, et al.,)	Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the Southern
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	District of Indiana, Indianapolis
)	Division
v.)	
)	Cause below: No. 1:05-cv-634
MARION COUNTY ELECTION)	
BOARD,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	Hon. Sarah Evans Barker, Judge

No. 06-2317:

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY,)	Appeal from the United States
et al.,)	District Court for the Southern
)	District of Indiana, Indianapolis
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	Cause below: No. 1:05-cv-634
)	
TODD ROKITA, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	Hon. Sarah Evans Barker, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CRAWFORD, UNITED SENIOR ACTION OF
INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS RESOURCE CENTER FOR INDEPENDENTLIVING,
CONCERNED CLERGY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANAPOLIS BRANCH OF THE
NAACP, INDIANA COALITION ON HOUSING AND HOMELESS ISSUES,
JOSEPH SIMPSON

Kenneth J. Falk
Counsel of Record
ACLU of Indiana
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/635-4059 ext. 229
fax: 317/635-4105
e-mail: kfalk@aclu-in.org
Attorney for Appellants in No. 06-2218

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	i
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Rep. Crawford and the interested groups have standing to bring this claim ..	3
A. Rep. Crawford and Joseph Simpson have standing as both prospective voters and candidates.....	3
1. Rep. Crawford and Joseph Simpson have standing because they are forced to display their identification in order to vote.....	3
2. Rep. Crawford and Joseph Simpson have standing as candidates.....	4
B. The interested groups have standing	6
1. Inasmuch as the NAACP, CCI and IRCIL will have to expend limited resources to respond to SEA 483 and inasmuch as SEA 483 is directly contrary to the mission of these organizations, they have been injured and have standing	6
2. The groups also have standing because their members have.....	9
III. SEA 483 is unconstitutional because it imposes a severe burden on the right to vote without the necessary justification	10
A. SEA imposes a severe burden on persons seeking to vote in-person and the law is subject to strict scrutiny	10
B. SEA 483 is not narrowly drawn to meet compelling state interests.....	13
IV. The challenged statute violates 42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(a).....	17
A. Section 1971 prohibits the application of different voting standards, regardless of whether the discrimination is based on race.....	17
B. The statute is enforceable through private persons	18
C. SEA 483 violates 42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(A).....	22

V. SEA 483 violates Art. 2, § 2 of the Indiana Constitution	23
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance with Type Volume Limitations.....	26
Certificate of Service.....	26

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	11
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Bensman v. United States Forest Service</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7 th Cir. 2005)	1, 9
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	2, 20
<i>Board of Election Commissioners of City of Indianapolis v. Knight</i> , 117 N.E. 565 (Ind. 1917).....	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	2, 11
<i>Capital Area Immigrant’s Rights Coalition v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 264 F.Supp.2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003)	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	8
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 1326 (N.D.Ga. 2005)	13
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11 th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	18
<i>El Rescate Legal Services, Inc. v. Executive Office of Immigration Review</i> , 959 F.2d 742 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	20
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> ,544 U.S. 923(2005)	12, 15
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	11
<i>Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7 th Cir. 2003)	1, 5

<i>Mancuso v. Taft</i> , 476 F.2d 187 (1 st Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>McCready v. White</i> , 417 F.3d 700 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>McKay v. Altobello</i> , 1996 WL 635987 (E.D.La. 1996).....	19
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752, (6 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 906 (2001);	19
<i>Morris v. Powell</i> , 25 N.E.221 (Ind. 1890).....	23
<i>Morse v. Republican Part of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	19
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	16
<i>NAACP Philadelphia Branch v. Ridge</i> , 2000 WL 1146619 (E.D.Pa. 2000).....	7
<i>Palmer v. City of Chicago</i> , 755 F.2d 560 (7 th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>People Organized for Welfare and Employment Rights (P.O.W.E.R.) v. Thompson</i> , 727 F.2d 167 (7 th Cir. 1984).	1, 4
<i>Project 80's, Inc. v. City of Pocatello</i> , 942 F.2d 635 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , --U.S.--, 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006)	13
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8 th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , -- U.S.--, 126 S.Ct. 1165 (2006).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284, (11 th Cir. 2003),.....	20, 21
<i>Simmons v. Byrd</i> , 136 N.E. 14 (Ind. 1922)	24
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	20
<i>Spivey v. Ohio</i> , 999 F. Supp.987, (N.D. Ohio 1998);.....	18
<i>State ex. rel. McGonigle v. Madison Circuit Court</i> , 193 N.E.2d 242(Ind. 1963).....	24
<i>State of South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	17
<i>United States of America v. State of Indiana, et al.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1000 RLY-TAB (S.D.In. 2006).....	14

<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5 th Cir. 1967).....	17
<i>Walgren v. Board of Selectmen of the Town of Amherst</i> , 519 F.2d 1364 (1 st Cir. 1975).	6
Willing v. Lake Orion Community Schools Board of Trustees, 924 F.Supp. 815 (E.D.Mich. 1996).....	19

Statutes:

United States Code:

8 U.S.C. § 31.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1973h(b)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1973j(d).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	20, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)	15
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Public L. 88-352, Sec. 101, 78 Stat. 241 (1964)	17

Indiana Code:

Indiana Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)(2)(A)	7, 12
Indiana Code § 3-11-10-24.....	12
Senate Enrolled Act ("SEA") 483.....	<i>passim</i>

Indiana Constitution:

Art. 2, § 1..... 24

Art. 2, § 2..... 2, 3, 23, 24

Other Authorities:

13 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
3531.9 (2nd ed. 1984 and Supp. 2003) 6

*To Assure Pride and Confidence – Task Force Reports to Accompany the Report of
the National Commission on Election Reform, Chapter VI- Verification of Identity
(2001), <http://millercenter.virginia.edu/programs> (last visited July 25, 2006)..... 5*
